Foreign currency exposure that have not been hedged by derivative instrument are given below.

Liabilities/Assets Foreign Currency (In Lakhs) INR Equivalent (In Lakhs)
As at

31-03-2018
As at

31-03-2017
As at

01-04-2016
As at

31-03-2018
As at

31-03-2017
As at

01-04-2016
Liabilities
USD  8.21  2.34  4.66  535.96  152.19 310.00
JPY  249.52  83.33  583.33  154.22  48.59 346.32
SEK  2.45  1.56  1.50  18.45  11.42 12.26
EURO  0.18  0.08  2.40  14.51  5.19 181.04
Assets
USD  4.17  4.40  1.40  271.43  285.12 92.23
Euro  4.23  3.34 2.97  340.92  230.16 221.27
JPY 22.98  -   -   13.07  -   -

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EURO, SEK and JPY exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives and embedded derivatives. The Company’s exposure to foreign
currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Impact on Profit / (loss) for the year for a 5% change:
Particulars Depreciation in INR Appreciation in INR
Payables 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17

USD /INR  (26.80)  (7.61)  26.80  7.61
JPY/INR  (7.71)  (2.43)  7.71  2.43
SEK/INR  (0.92)  (0.57)  0.92  0.57
EURO/INR  (0.73)  (0.26)  0.73  0.26

Particulars Depreciation in INR Appreciation in INR
Receivables 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17
USD /INR  13.57  14.26  (13.57)  (14.26)
EURO/INR  17.05  11.51  (17.05)  (11.51)
JPY/INR  0.65  -   (0.65)  -

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

162

MANAGEMENT REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCorporate overview

Annual Report 2017-18
JBM Auto Limited

D.2 Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company.
The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss
from defaults.The Company’s exposure and wherever appropriate, the credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously monitored
and spread amongst various counterparties. Credit exposure is controlled by counterparty limits that are reviewed and approved by
the management of the Company

[…]

of non-current Foreign Currency Borrowings denominated in US Dollars (USD), the Company is having Libor linked rate. To mitigate
the risk of any adverse interest rate movement, the Company had entered into Cross Currency Interest Rate Swaps (CCIRS) i.e. pay
fixed receive variable rate of interest. In the event of any adverse movement of interest rates, the Company was required only to pay
the fixed interest eventually thereby offsetting the interest loss from the CCIRS. Accordingly, no sensitivity analysis in respect of such
loans is given.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the end of the reporting period. For
floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period
was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates .

Increase/decrease in
basis points

Effect on profit before
tax

31-Mar-18
Borrowings +50 (139.82)
Borrowings -50 139.82

31-Mar-17
Borrowings +50 (106.62)
Borrowings -50 106.62

Impact on Profit / (loss) for the year for a 50 basis point change:	 		  ` In Lakhs

The Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of non-current
borrowings, current borrowings and trade payables etc. The Company has access to a sufficient variety of sources of funding and debt
maturing within 12 months can be rolled over with existing lenders.

163

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company’s financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments.